Subsequent to the MOU, a letter of appointment dated 14 March 2019 has been issued by SSG. SSG will disburse an
institutional grant to SUSS to manage IAL as an autonomous institute of SUSS.

Notes to the

Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 31 December 2019

SUSS
Annual
Report

2019

37

30.	Transfer of business under common control (cont’d)

The carrying amount of the assets and liabilities at the date of transfer, 1 April 2019 were:

			   1 April
			   2019
			   $’000

Assets
Property, plant and equipment			   3,113
Trade and other receivables			   610
Grant receivables			   99
Prepayment			   63

			   3,885

Liabilities
Trade and other payables			   4,694
Provision 			   886

			   5,580

Net liabilities			   1,695

31.	 Comparative figures

Certain reclassification has been made to the comparative figures to enhance comparability with the current year’s
financial statements. As a result, the following line items have been reclassified:

	 As previously 	 Re-	 As
	 reported	 classification	 restated

	 For the year	 For the year	 For the year
	 ended 	 ended 	 ended
	 31 December	 31 December	 31 December
	 2018	 2018	 2018

	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000

Statement of comprehensive income

Other operating expenditure	 (19,911)	 (3,281)	 (23,192)

Depreciation	 (3,281)	 3,281	 –

Non-operating income	 9,730	 (7,375)	 2,355
Non-operating expenditure	 (9,091)	 9,091	 –

	 639	 1,716	 2,355

Net investment expenses	 –	 (1,716)	 (1,716)

Notes to the

Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 31 December 2019

SUSS
Annual
Report

2019

38Notes to the

Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 31 December 2019

31.	 Comparative figures (cont’d)

	 As previously 	 Re-	 As
	 reported	 classification	 restated

	 As at  	 As at  	 As at
	 31 December	 31 December	 31 December
	 2018	 2018	 2018

	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000

Statement of financial position

Trade and other receivables	 16,646	 (8,955)	 7,691
Grant receivables	 75,077	 8,955	 84,032

	 91,723	 –	 91,723

	 As previously 	 Re-	 As
	 reported	 classification	 restated

	 For the year	 For the year	 For the year
	 ended 	 ended 	 ended
	 31 December	 31 December	 31 December
	 2018	 2018	 2018

	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000

Statement of cash flows

Management fee of quoted unit trusts	 739	 (739)	 –

Purchase of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	 (279,172)	 739	 (278,433)

32.	 Events occurring after the reporting period

The extent of the impact of the COVID-19 outbreak on the financial performance of the SUSS’s investment will depend
on future developments, including the duration and spread of the outbreak and related advisories and restrictions and
the impact of COVID-19 which are highly uncertain and cannot be predicted. If the financial markets and/or the overall
economy are impacted for an extended period, the carrying value of the investments and the SUSS’s investment
results may be materially adversely affected.

33.	 Authorisation of financial statement for issue